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Court File No, CV-14-10518-00C1,

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.8.C. 1985, ¢, C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF THE

CASH STORE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC., THE CASH STORE INC., TCS CASH STORE

INC,, INSTALOANS INC,, 7252331 CANADA INC,, 5515433 MANITOBA INC., 1693926

ALBERTA L TD DOING BUSINESS AS "THE TITLE STORE"

APPLICANTS
AFFIDAVIT OF MURRAY MCCANN
I, Murray McCann, of the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, MAKE OATH

AND SAY:

1,

I am the former president of 0678786 B.C. Ltd. (formerly the McCann Famiiy Holding
Corporation) ( "The Company"), and as such have personal knowledgé of the facts and
matters hereinafter deposed to by me save where stated to be based on information and

belief, in which case I verily believe same to be true.

The Company and I have had long term dealings with The Cash Store Inc. in various
capacities, and as a result of those business dealings I have become both a social and

business acquaintance of The Cash Store Inc's CEO Mr, Gordon Reykdal.

As aresult of that association, The Company was offered the opportunity to participate in
the Broker Agreement made between The Company and The Cash Store Inc, on or about
June 19, 2012,

At all material times hereto, I understood that The Cash Store Inc. would act as a broker
to lend our monies to third parties, .and that The Company would either own the loans or
the cash it had advanced in trust to our broker, and that our accounis would be
administered on a segregated basis from The Cash Store Inc's funds and be pooled safely

with other "broker only" monies,

WSLegal\00095 1\00005\1.0299219v2
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5. In my discussions with Mr. Reykdal over time, he confirmed that The Cash Store Inc.
was acting as a frustee of The Company's funds, and that they would always be
administered as such, and that The Cash Store Inc, would not co-mingle The Company's

money with The Cash Store's operations.

0. I instructed The Company's secretary Ms. Sharon Fawcett, to maintain regular contact
with The Cash Store Inc. to ensure that the monies and loans in The Company's
brokerage account were kept segregated and secure and accounted for, I am advised and

verily believe she did so.

7. The funding excess / deficiency which The Company received from The Cash Store Inc,
over time provided a summary of the loans which were owned by The Company, The
Company's monies in excess of the loans were described as "the funding excess
deficiency" which were assumed to be segregated in accordance with our agreement and
instructions, The Company's cash was always described as "restricted cash" in The-Cash

Store public financial statements,

8. When I learned of possible issues with The Cash Store Inc. in Ontario, The Company's
management had several discussions including face to face meetings with The Cash Store
Inc. management requesting that our broker funds be transitioned out of Ontario and
possibly into a secured Credit Agreement debenture, We were assured that over time our
segregated broker .funds would likely be transitioned into that debenture agreement,

Participants in that debenture included Coliseum, and M, Reykdal's wife,

9, The agreement to transit The Company's funds into the debenture wés never finalized.
When it became clear that The Cash Store Inc's Ontario problems continued, I had
discussions with Mr, Reykdal where he again confirmed that The Cash Store Inc,
regarded the monies advanced by The Company pursuant to the Broker Agreement as
distinct monies which must either be transited out of Ontario into other secured loans,
advanced into, the Credit Agreement as a first charge, or paid out to The Company, I was
again assured by Mr, Reykdal that our monies were segregated and safe, and should be

secured by way of loans.

WSLepal000951100005\10299219v2



10.

1,

12,

13,

14,

3

On the evening of March 24, 2014, I picked up Mr. Reykdal at the Phoenix airport and
we drove to the Silverleaf Club for dinner, and later to his home in the same area, During
that meeting, Mr, Reykdal advised me that he had spoken to Rothchilds and the "special
committee" who had requested that he speak to me to encourage me to sign an NDA. I
advised Mr, Reykdal that I simply wanted The Company's money back because The Cash
Store Inc. was no longer lending in Ontario, and The Company's funds were just sitting
there, Mr. Reykdal again assured me that The Company's monies were safe and properly
segregated, and that the only reason The Company was not being paid was because of

instructions from the "special committee”, He also reiterated that in his opinion and the

-opinion of his management, The Cash Store Inc, only had three options, The first was to

give The Company full security by transferring more receivables if there was going to be
any use of the restricted cash, The second option was to transfer any cash balance to the
first charge secured Credit Agreement debenture since there was still approximately

$20,000,000 available in that charge, or, again and finally, to pay The Company out,

Mr. Reykdal subsequently advised me that the "special committee" had placed him under
a "gag-order" which precluded him from discussing the use which The Cash Store Inc.

was making of The Company's monies.

At no time prior to April 8, 2014 based on a letter from Mr, Wasserman was it ever
suggested that monies belonging to The Company would be used without transferring full
loan security to it. If I had been so advised I would immediately have gone to court to

stop it.

We engaged counsel to go to court within two or three days of learning that The Cash
Store Inc. (only now) formally advised that it did not regard The Company's money as
trust monies, or as segregated brokerage funds. We arranged to proceed to Court in

Alberta in an attempt to have the monies frozen, but the CCAA process stayed that effort,

Based on my long standing discussions and assurances with and from Mr. Reykdal and
his advice concerning the gag-order, I verily believe that the so-called "special
committee" made the decision to utilize the brokerage funds (which were repeatedly
confirmed to me as being trust money) over the objections of management, and without

notice to The Company, Ms. Fawcett or me,
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16.

17.

18.

19,

SWORN BFTORE ME
At the city Wnto, in the Province of
Ontario thi

4

It is only as a result of the CCAA filing that we have now learned what The Cash Store
Inc., (under the apparent guidance of the "special committee") has used The Company's

broker monies for,

I disagree vigorously with Mr, Carlstrom's assertion that The Company has only
belatedly been seeking segregation of its funds, In fact, The Company sought and
received assurances that the funds would be segregated, and it has always understood and
been advised that The Company's funds were trust monies provided to The Cash Store
Inc. as broker to be used only for the purpose of, and in the way stipulated in the

Brokerage Agreement,

Upon learning of the actions of The Cash Store Inc. as outlined by Mr, Carlstrom, I
instructed our counsel to send the letter attached hereto as Exhibit "A" to this my
Affidavit,

To the extent he is not aware of them, I seek to have Mr, Carlstrom familiarize himself
with the full actions and directions of managemert and the "special committee" with
respect to the (I say improper) use of The Company's trust funds, the timing of that use,
and to further familiarize himself with the advice which was provided to me by The Cash
Store Inc, through Mr, Reykdal over time in preparation for his cross-examination on
Affidavit.

1 make this Affidavit in support of the position of The Company and for no other or

improper purpose,

ay of April, 2014,

/L)

ﬂ/wfw

A Notary Pliblic in and for the City of
Toronto, in the Province of Ontatio

(Y smm( :

M‘LLRRAY MCCANN

N’ N N N N N N N N NS
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Dear Mr, Wasserman:

Rei  Improper Use of Broker Agreement Munds by The Cash Store Ine, / Xxamination of
M, Calstrom

As you know we are solicltors for 0678786 B.C, Idd, We are writing thls letter to you In you
oapaclty as counsel to the previous Special Commitiee of the Board of Directors of The Cash Store
Ino. and {ts affiliates, as woll as to.your offies In its ourrent oapacity in the matter,

As you know from the oourtesy oopy of the pleadings which we have provided to vou In connection
with Alberta Court of Queen's Benoh Aotlon No.t 1403 ~ 05471, our olient takes the position that
the monifes whioh It has advanced pursuant to the Brokerage Agreement made June 19, 2012, are to
be used only for the purpose of making brokered loans for which owr olient would recolve soourity,
and whieh funds were not to be utllized for any purpose if our agent (direoted by your client) was
insolven{. As we have notifled you, these funds were to be held in a segregated account with other
Itka funds,

In the materlals which you have filed in the Ontarlo CCAA proceedings, your ollents have taken the
position that our elfent's monies are free cash avallable to be spent, Indeed, and as we understand it,
as at the date of filing much of our ellent's funds had already been spent without notioe to or
avthorization from our olfent,

It i also our hearsay Information that the expenditure of those funds may have been authorized as
lawfol by your flrm, which, in tun, has recently been pald substantial foes (presumably knowingly
ulllizing our ollent's monies) in preforence to our olfent, :

Pleage rogard this as formal notlce that independent of whatever rights our ollent may have In the
CCAA proosedings 1t reserves all of {18 rights to clalm as agalnst:

www. hennettjongs,com




April 16,2014
Page Two

¢+ Pagt management;
» The Speotal Committes, and;

»  Any party involved in the approval of and the use of those funds without notloe to our olfent,
{noluding you and your firm, '

for all damages and losses assoolated with this metter, Please have all parties undertake appropriate
notifications to thelr respective ingurers,

There are a number of provisions of the ex parte CCAA Order you recelved with which we take
objection, and a number of representations made In the Affidavit of Mr, Carlstrom that we conisider
Inaocwrate, Some of these objeotions relate specifically o the DIP financing, the priority of and use
of our elient's funds in relatlon to It, and we would ask that you notify the appropriate parties that we
will be secking to set aside cortain provisions related to the Order In that regard,

Finally, we wish to examine Mr, Carlstrom preferably in Alberta where we are advised he resides,
We propose that questioning take place on one of April 28 or 29, 2014, Please advise of your and
Mr. Carlstrom's availability,

Yourg, truly,

BENNETT JONES LLP
(Y /o
Grant N, Stapoh, Q.

" ONS/km

00! Cllents
M ien Lonz

ooy
WaLogaha0095 1100005\ 02883 74va
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Court File No., CV-14-10518-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, ¢, C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF THE
CASH STORE FINANCIAL SERVICES INC,, THE CASH STORE INC.,, TCS CASH STORE
INC., INSTALOANS INC,, 7252331 CANADA INC,, 5515433 MANITOBA INC,, 1693926
ALBERTA LTD DOING BUSINESS AS "THE TITLE STORE"

APPLICANTS
AFFIDAVIT OF SHARON FAWCETT

I, Sharon Fawcett, Chartered Accountant, of Calgary, Alberta, SWEAR AND SAY THAT:

1. I am the Secretary of the Plaintiff 0678786 B.C, Ltd. ("0678786"), and have a personal
knowledge of the matters hereinafter deposed to save where otherwise stated to be based

upon information and belief,

2, In Alberta Court of Queen's Bench Action No, 1403-05471, 1 swore an Affidavit on April
11, 2014 which sets out most of the details with respect to the placement of $13,350,000
(the "Restricted Cash") by 0678786 with The Cash Store Inc. (the "Cash Store"). I attach
a copy of that Affidavit without Exhibits as Exhibit "1", I repeat and adopt the

statements set out therein and use the terms defined in that Affidavit,

Further Details with Respect to Misrepresentation of Segregation of Cash

3, As indicated in my prior Affidavit, it was represented to me and Mr, McCann at the time
the Broker Agreement was entered into, and it is a term of the Broker Agreement, that all
Restricted Cash would be placed in a Designated Broker Bank Account, which would be
separate and apart from Cash Store Financial's general operating account, It is my
understanding from discussions with Cash Store Financial V.P, Financial Reporting at the
time, Michael Zvonkovic, that such an account did exist at the time the Broker
Agreement was entered into, that it was a trust account, and that the Bank required the

names of the brokers who owned the money, Attached as Exhibit "2" is a 2012 email

WSLepah000935 1\00005110300264v1




2. 8

exchange confirming this fact, At no time did anyone from Cash Store or Cash Store
Financial advise me that Restricted Cash would be handled differently than as set out

above.

4, In paragraph 9 of my prior Affidavit, I indicate that there were numerous discussions
concerning the 0678786 Restricted Cash in February to March 2014, Attached to this
Affidavit as Exhibit "3" are emails between me and Cash Store executives, including
Mr, Carlstrom discussing the Restricted Cash., Attached as Exhibit "4" are emails
between Mr. McCann and Mr, Reykdl between February 27, 2014 and April 12, 2014,
with respect to the Restricted Cash. Never in these emails or the conversations
surrounding them was there any mention that the Restricted Cash of Cash Store was now
commingled with general funds. In fact, I was led to believe the funds were still

segregated as promised,

5, As set out in the Affidavit of Mr, McCann, the decision to use the Restricted Cash of
0678786 was likely made before the CCAA., I am concerned that the Special Committee
made the decision knowing that Cash Store and Cash Store Financial were in breach of

the Broker Agreement and that the company had misrepresented the facts to 0678786,

0. Furthermore, I am concerned that the Special Committee took steps to ensure that the
owners of the Restricted Cash were not apprised of the misrepresentations to enable Cash
Stores and Cash Store Financial to spend most of the Restricted Cash. On or about
March 31, 2014, the Special Committee instructed management to not speak with me or
Mr. McCann, Atftached as Exhibit "5" is an email from Mr, Reykdal confirming this
fact. Although a request was made April 4, 2014 to allow PWC to inspect the records of
Cash Stores pursuant to its rights under the Broker Agreement, only as of last Friday,

April 18, 2014 was this finally agreed to be permitted.

7. While this was ongoing, I am concerned that much of the Restricted Cash has been spent,
presumably in part on professional and other fees related to these proceedings. Had
0678786 been notified earlier, it would have immediately attended at Court to protect its

position,

WSLegal\000951100005\10300264v1




3- 9

8, I am advised that advance notice of an application regarding the Restricted Cash was
given to counsel for the Special Committee on or about April 9, 2014, Our application
materials were served on Friday, April 11, 2014, The first our counsel heard about a
CCAA application was on Sunday, April 13, 2014 at 10:34 p.m, when a draft Order was
sent to the attention of our counsel in Calgary, for a Monday, April 14, 2014 at 9:00 a.m,

Toronto application.
Collection and Re-Loaning Funds

9. I understand that the Initial Order in these proceedings provides that money from the
collection of loans owned by 0678786 is eligible to be re-loaned by Cash Store and Cash
Store Financial, This is highly prejudicial to 0678786, The loans made by Cash Store
and Cash Store Financial are risky when ordinary business operations are in place, The

chance of default is high,

10, The chance of loss to 0678786 is immeasurably higher in the present circumstances, If
Cash Store or Cash Store Financial were to go into bankruptey or receivership, there
would be virtually no chance of collecting any of the money lent, I believe that debtors
would be reluctant to pay and that the costs of collection would far exceed the revenues
from these same loans. The Broker Agreement provides that the cash cannot be loaned if
Cash Store is insolvent and the reason is that this fact makes the loans much more risky
than they are in the ordinary course, It is highly prejudicial to 0678786 to allow its cash

to continue to be loaned in these circumstances.

11, This Affidavit is made prior to the cross-examination of Mr, Catlsttom to comply with
the Ontario Court rules. Further Affidavit evidence may be required when information is
received from PWC about the state of the Restricted Cash, and the evidence of Mr.

Carlstrom on the cross-examination is received.

SWORN BEFORE ME
at Calgary, Alberta, this 2%

day of Ap}‘il, 14,
/.

SHARON FAWCETT

N’ N N N N N N

A Commaisst Ot l\{omel [hblce
in and for the Pyovince of Alberta
ETHT. LENZ

BARRISTER AND SOLICITOR

WSLegal\00095 11000051 0300264 v1
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Barristers and Solicitors
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Attention: Ken Lenz
Telephone No.: (403) 298-3317

* Facsimile No.: (403) 265-7219
Client File No.: 951.5

AFFIDAVIT OF SHARON FAWCETT -

Sworn on April 11, 2014

I, Sheron Fawoett, Chartered Acoountant, of Calgary, Alberta, SWEAR AND SAY THAT:

1. I am the Secretary of the Plaintiff 0678786 B.C. Ltd, ("0678786"), and have a personal
knowledge of the malters hereinafter deposed to save Where otherwise stated to be based

upon information and belief.

2. The Plaintiff 0678786, fotmerly known as McCann Family Holding Corporation, is a
British Columbia corporation éxtra-provincially reglstered in Alberta,

WELegah00093 1000051102620
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The Cash Store Financial Services Inc. ("Cash Store Financial") is an Alberta corporation
that is publicly listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange. The Cash Store Inc. ("Cash
Store") is an Alberta corporation and a subsidiary of Cash Store Financial, Both
corporations were initially established in Edmonton, Alberta and continue to have their
heag-offices there. Cash Store Financial and Cash Store are in the business of acting as a
broker for customers requiring short-term loans. Cash Store Financial operates in excess
of 500 retail consumer loan outlets in Canada and the United Kingdom, The Cash Store
owns approximately 300 (of the total Cash Store Financial 500) retail outlets in nine
provinces and two territories, and employs approximately 2,300 people. Attached to this
Affidavit as Exhibit "1" is an Investor Fact Sheet taken from Cash Store Financial's

website,

Cash Store and Cash Store Financial appear to have the same officers and present
financial statements on a consolidated basis. I am not aware of whether any separation
between these corporations is maintained, 0678786 has always dealt with Cash Store

Financial and its officers and all correspondence has been from this entity.

As a result of a court decision in Ontario in February 2014, it appears that Cash Store
Financial can no longer carry on business in that jurisdiction, As Cash Store Financial
had a significant number of leased premises and employees in Ontario, I understand this
has created serious financial distress. A Special Committee of Directors was appointed to
review "strategic alternatives". Attached as Exhibit "2" are copies of Press Releases
dated February 19, February 20 and March 28, 2014 concerning these events, . Since
these events, 0678786 has been proactive in maintaining its accounts and has had regular

communications and information from Cash Store Financial,

Pursuant to a Broker Agreement dated June 19, 2012, between 0678786 and Cash Stovre
(the "Broker Agreement"), a copy of which is attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit "3",
0678786 placed over time an aggregate of $13,350,000 (the "Restricted Cash"), as
Financier, with the Cash Store, as Brokei‘, for the sole purpose of those funds being
loaned to customers, Extensive loan selection criteria must be met or specific approval

by 0678786 must be obtained, before any Restricted Cash i loaned. Furthermore, the

WSLogal\00095 1100005\ 0262997v2
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Restricted Cash is to be used for no other purpose, as set out in paragraph 2.10 of the

Broker Agreement:

2,10  USAGE OF LOAN ADVANCES

For greater certainty, funds from time to time advanced to Broker
from Financier are solely intepded to be utilized for the purposes of
making advances fo Broker Customers on Financier's behalf as
contemplated hereunder, Broker agrees that any funds not otherwise
being held by the Broker as a "float" in anticipation of Loan apptovals
shall not, without the consent of Financier, be advanced or utilized for any
other purpose.

In discussions with Michael Zvonkovic leading up to the execution of the Broker
Agreement and throughout administering the funds on behalf of 0678786, it was
expressed to be important to the Plaintiff that its funds were kept separate and apart from
the general operating funds of Cash Store Financial in accordance with the Broker
Agreement. The segregation of funds from general operating funds was at all times

assured.,

Cash Store represented and the Broker Agreement provides that all funds advanced are to
be held in a Desi gnéted Broker Bank Account, defined in paragraph 1,1(g) of the Broker
Agreement as follows: "the bank account of Broker designated by Broker for the
purposes of temporarily receiving funds from Financier (if loans are made by Financier

way of cash advance) before they are advanced to a Broker Customer”,

I have administered the accounts of the Plaintiff in connection with the Broker
Agreement primarily through the V.P, Finance of The Cash Store, Mr, Steve Carlstrom,
In February 2014, upon learning of the difficulties of the Cash Store operation in Ontatio,
I requested an updated listing of the Plaintiff's loan portfolio and advised Mr, Carlstrom
that given the suspension of the line of credit product in Ontario, the Plaintiff would
prefer to reduce its loan portfolio balance as at February 12, 2014, and that as amounts
were collected by the Cash Store, funds would be returned to the Plaintiff along with the
unexpended capital balance of the Plaintiff's funds, The Cash Store would not be
obligated to pay 17.5% interest on the returned funds from the date of return, It was my
information and belief that this was the arrangement which had been struck by the

Plaintiff's former officer, Mr, Murray McCann and the Defendant's President, Gord

WSLegal\00095 1\0000 51) 0262997v2
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11,

12,

13,

14,
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Reykdal, I confirmed these arrangements to Mr, Carlstrom in writing on February 26,

2014, however, funds were not repaid to the Plaintiff,

Until March 2014, 0678786 received monthly statements indicating the cash available

and the amount deployed. Attached as Exhibit "4" is a copy of the statement from
Febmaly 2014, This statement shows that as of February 28, 2014 the sum of
$6,449,420 in undeployed cash remained available to 0678786, Subsequent to that
statement, I was advised that a further $831,000 had been collected on our third party
loan portfolio during the period from March 1, 2014 to March 16, 2014, increasing our
undeployed cash balance to $7,280,420, Further collections would have occurred from
March 17, 2014 to date, increasing our undeployed cash balance accordingly. While I

have requested that information, I have not yet received it,

The financial statements of Cash Store further reaffirms that the money we advanced was
"Restricted Cash", As of December 31, 2013, for example, the Balance Sheet of the Cash
Store indicates $6,408,009 of Restricted Cash. Attached as Exhibit '"'5" is a copy of the

December 31, 2013 Balance Sheet and Note 4 which pertains to this item.

Cash Store has repeatedly, since the Funds were advanced, confirmed that they were held
in accordance with the Broker Agreement in a segregated bank account, but has recently

refused to confirm that they are so segregated and held,

Approximately 3 — 4 weeks ago, and following up on my February 26, 2014 email, I had
a conversation with the Cash Store Financial Vice-President Steve Catlstrom (previously
noted above in paragraph 9) in which he expressed concerns if the monies which we had
requested to be repaid (and which I understood had been agreed to be repaid) there would
be liquidity issues with Cash Store Financial, Nonetheless, in response to my concern
about the security of undeployed cash, I was assured by Mr, Carlstrom that the money
remained available and was being administered in accordance with the Broker

Agreement,

I am also Corporate Secretary of 8028702 Canada Inc., which holds $5,000,000 of Cash

Store Financial's senior secured debt. On April 1, 2014 Cash Store Financial failed to

WSLegal\00095 0000 5\10262997v2
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pay the interest on its senior secured indebtedness, which failure constitutes a default

pursuant to the terms of that indenture if not cured within 30 days.

I believe that the Defendants are either insolvent or near insolvent, and that théy intend to
use the money of 0678786 for general corporate purposes, when it is not their money to
use and such action would be oont'raruy !to the Credit Agreement, All of the factors listed
above ate indications of a seriously distressed company and I fear that unless immediate

action is taken, the money of 0678786 will be converted or taken in breach in trust,

By letter dated April 4, 2014, 0678786 requested of counsel fot the Special Committee
that there be confirmation that the Restricted Cash was kept segregated, or for return of
the Funds (attached as Exhibit '"6"). A copy of this letter was also sent to counsel for
Cash Store Financial. The Defendants have refused to confirm the segregation of the
Restricted Cash, and instead responded by letter dated April 8, 2014 alleging it is not
trust money (attached Exhibit "7'), That letter was responded to on April 8, 2014
(Exhibit "'8"),

The Broker Agreement further provides in paragraph 5,1 as follows:

5.1 INSPECTIONS & AUDITS

Financier shall have the right, at any time upon written demand
made by Financier to Broker, to inspect, during notmal business hours, all
Records (wherever located). Qualified third party consultants, as
determined by Financier at Financier's sole discretion, may be employed
by Financier for the purpose of any such inspection. Broker shall have the
right, as a condition of such inspection, to require any such consultants to
exeocute such form of confidentiality agreement as Broker may reasonably
require and in any event such consultants shall be deemed to acting as
agents for and on behalf of Financier for purposes of Article 4 hereof, The
cost of any such inspection shall be the sole responsibility of Financier and
any such consultant so employed will be required to create reports, which
are accessible only to Financier and if permitted by Financier, Broker.

Pursuant to paragraph 5.1, 0678786 by letters dated April 4, 2014 (Exhibit "6") and April
8, 2014 (Exhibit "7") requested that PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc, ("PWC") be appointed
to inspect the books and records of the Cash Store, Although PWC prepared Cash Store
Financial's tax returns, I am not aware of any conflict or other reason why they may not

undertake this task, As of the date of this Affidavit, Cash Store, Cash Store Financial and

WSLegal\000951\00005110262997v2
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the Special Committee have refused to permit PWC to investigate the books and records

of the Cash Store as permitted under the Broker Agreement.

in and for the Province of Alberta

19, As a result of the concerns referenced above, the Plaintiff has cancelled the Broker

Agreement in accordance with its terms and requested return of its funds. A copy of the
¥ ° ]
cancellation notice is attached hereto as Exhibit ''9",

20, Unless steps are immediately taken to permit access by PWC, 0678786 will suffer
irreparable harm in that its Restricted Cash may be dissipated, without any ability to trace
these funds, '

21, Furthermore, unless the Cash Store is restrained from using .any Restricted Cash which
are or should be contained in a segregated account, which are in fact either the property
of the 0678786, or trust funds held on its behalf, 0678786 will suffer irreparable harm
due to the financial circumstances of the Defendants,

22, The Plaintiff undertakes to pay damages associated with any wrongful granting of any
interim relief which it seeks in this case,

23, Imake this Affidavit in support of the relief requested in the Application.

SWORN BEFORE ME )
at Calgary, Alberta, this 11 )
day of April, 2014, )
Ny ) P ——
W Vbt F

A Commissioner for Oaths )  SHARONTAWCETT

)

)

DONNA M, KATHLER
My Commission Explres
Dacamber 24, 20,

WSLegah\000951100005\10262997v2
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Sharon Fawcett
L

N
From: Michael Zvonkovic <michael.zvonkovic@csfinanclal.ca>
Sent: July-23-12 2:58 PM
To: Sharon Fawcett ,
Subject: RE: Administration Question re Broker Agreement
Hi Sharon,

In the new agreement, we've tried to combine all these accounts and not to have a designated broker bank
account. Your funds specifically would be tracked separately via our accounting system,

| hope thls is ok,

Mike

From: Shardn Fawcett [mailto:s.fawcett@aristoscorp.com] |
Sent; Thursday, July 19, 2012 3:07 PM

To: Michael Zvonkovic
Subject: Administration Question re Broker Agreement

Hi Mike,

On the Broker Agreement funds, so you keep a separate "desighated broker bank account” for each Financier such that
all of the loans made using our funds are paid from and returned to that account, as well as al) related interest and
fees? 1 know that we spoke of a monthly reconciliation of our fund, but wanted to clarify if they would also be tracked
through a separate account, Please advise,

Thanks

Sharon

Sharon Fawcett, CA
MeCann Family Holding Corporation

T: 403.251.5517
F: 1.888.474,8105

E: s.fawceti@aristoscorp,com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or
privileged material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in
reliance upon this information is prohibited, If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete
or destroy this message and any copies.
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From: _‘,yS%)Sharon Fawcett
Sent: : February-25-14 11:36 AM
Tos , J. Murray McCann
Subject: FW: January 2014 Lender Statement
Attachments: The Family Lender Statement January 2014.pdf; The Family BLOC AR January 2014.xlsx

Y

HI-Murray — here Is our posithan at the end of Jarisary, The lender statement Is the summary of lanuary activity and end
of January portfolin, it indicates that there Is $2.6 milllon In the float or undeployed funds as at Jan. 31", The BLOC AR ks
the summary of the loans assigned by other lenders - as In the past these are all Trimor loans,

1 was thinking that { should ask them to provide the summary s atthe dute they teased tha LOC operations In

| Ontarfo. Presumably there will have been collections and nothing yet assigned from Trimor for the month; so the float
ot uhdeployed balance should be bigger mid-month, with collections aving happaned since then,

amin the office now. Have you been able to connect with Gord yet this morning?

Cheers

Sharon

Sharon Faweett

T, 403,251,5517

F11.888.474-8105
E: s faweett@atistoscorp.com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or
privileged material, Any unauthorized review, distriliution or other-use of or the taking of any action in
reltanee upon this information is giohibited. If you received this in elmr, please contact the sender and delate
or destroy this message and any coples,

promete TR I N Y

Froms Brlan Dirinlck [rxwllmﬁu@n Dmnm@’bmﬂnm m]
Sents February-25-14 8146 AM

To: Sharon Fawcett

Cc: Steve Carlstrom; Nigel Mbanga

Subject: January 2014 Lender Statemeri;

Hello Sharon, attached fs the January 2014 Lender Statement as well as the details of the LOG portfollo.
Regards,

Brian Dimmick
Fingnee - Salf Ageoiiman
CASH STORE FINANGIAL,

15871 ~ 123 Avenue | Bdmonton, AB | TV 003
0 780.408.6110 ext: 5182 [ 780.408.5122

Ty information ahd any (s altached (o tie el arp eonifidential and Intsodad sadily for the yre-ol The Cabh Store Finrclal Sarviveg Tne, antfhi litendadtregipteing, Any disclosing, comying, ot distribuan of information withfd this amat),
witliont tha erpssadporiiising of the writhy, 18 stickly prohbited,

Olonse consiln g our snsTeonaontal ey bl prinstog Wis winait




21

Sharon Fawcett

el N AL AR A ]
From; e SDNBIQN L AW e,
Sont; ( Febru.a-ry»zsvm 10:27 AM N
Tor R AW T T B
Subject: Cash Store Porifolio
Hl Steve,

| have reviewed our Lender Statement for January, as well as the detalled AR report, | wanted to touch base with you
on the status of our portfolio now that you have stopped offering the line-of-credit productin Ontarlo. [ would ke to
recelve an updated listing of our loan portfalio to February 12", the date you stopped offering the line-of-credit
product, | expect that this update will reflect the January 31% balance of $10,769,390 (Includes AR discrepancy) reduced
by collections over the perlod from February 1% to 12", Prasumably these repayments will have been added to our
unexpended capital balance, which was $2,602,689 at January 81%, increasing that amount accordingly.

If my understanding s correct, the amounts transferred to us from other lenders orcurs at month end, Glven the
suspension of the line-of-credit product, we assume that we will simply be reducing our loan portfallo balance as at
February 12" as these amounts are collected, We expect that no further amounts will be assigned to us. We do not
want to Increase our exposure with respect to outstanding balances on this product.

Funderstand thet Murray and Gord have had a number of discusslons over the last few weeks. As | uriderstand It; they
have agreed that It makes sense 1o return our griexpended capltal halance to us as the loans in our portfolio are
repalth These funtds would be avallahle to reinvest with Cash Store In future to deploy as niew products are introduced
by Cash $tora to replace the Ontario line<of-cradlt bustniess, Wntll such time, It makas o sanse for Cash Store to be
paying 17.5% on funds it I3 unable to deploy.

In kéeping with Murray and Gord's agreement, | anticipate that a repayment would be made ta us at the beginning of
March which would Inelude the unexpended capital balance at January 31 of $2,602,699 plus all-collections recelved
with respect 1o our Ontario portfolit through the end of February.

Iook forward to receiving the updated portfolio Nsting and confirmation of the anticipated repayments,

Cheers

Sharon

Sharon Fawcetll, CA

MeCann Family Holding Corporation

T:403.251.8517

F:1,888474.8105
Bi g faweetti@aristoscorp.com

The information trangmitied is inténded only for the addressee and may contain confidential, propristary and/or
privileged material, Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in
reliance wpon this informatton is prohibited, I you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete
or destroy this medsage and any copies.
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Sharon Fawcett

o
From Sharon Fawcett
Sent: Fabruary-26-14 11:08 AM
To: Jr Murray MeCann

, Subject: FW: Cash Store Portfolio
i Murray - Quick and satisfactory response from Steve ~ seems ta be o track with our anderstanding / wishes,
Sharon

Sharon Faweett
T:403,251.5517

Fi 1.888.474-81058

E: g faweett@aristoscorp.con

The information fransmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proptietary and/or
privileged material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or ether use of or the teking of any action in
reliance upon this information is prohibited, If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete
or destroy this message and any copies,

o / me. SLezve Carlstrom [m@m,ﬁmm@
Sent: February-26-14 11:03 AM
Tos Sharon Fawcett
€ Cralg Wamock
Subject- RE: Cash Store Poxifo!io

ane PRI e A AT & Yok AR AR VA 1

u:Lmmemmwa]

H | Sharon,
Thanks for your message.

o We are working on an updated loan listing for you as of February 12™ and | will provide shortly. No hew
armourts will be agsigned in February and you will be abile 10 see collections to the 1%

e We wlll be reducing your January 31 portfollobalarice accordingly as amoimts continue 1o be eollected on your
hehalf,

s [have asked Gord to canfirm his agreement with Murray with respect to status and go-forward plans for the
undeployed funcs

Steve

© From: Sharon Fawcett [mallto:sfawcett @aristoscorp.coml
Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2014 10:27 AM
To: Steve Carlstrom
Subject: Cash Store Portfollo

Ml Steve,
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Sharon Fawcett

Froim; "”9 Stave Catlstrom <Steve, Canstrom@csfmancml ca
Sont: March-04-14 5:52 PM

To; Sharon Fawcett

Ce: Craig Warnock

Subject: RE: The Famlly BLOC AR Feb 12, 2014 Klsx

A

NG problem Sharon, We are monitoring the Ontarlo collections very closely as well, Fram Feb 13-28 we collected
anothier $2,3 millan of your loans, These are approxintate numbers and we will get you the final ohes over the next
| couple of weeks once we do the final accounting for February,

L Steve

“?"7’ From: Sharon Fawcett [malltos fawcett@aristoscorn.com)
Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2014 12:36 PM
To: Steve Carlstrom
Ce: Cralg Warniock
Subject: BE: The Family BLOGC AR Feb 12, 2014.xlsx
\
HI Steve - thanks for the quick responsg. With these collections to- Fel 12" | ave our unexpended capital at Fel 12" at
Just under $5 mililon,

_to Feb 12'14

Opening Balance LOC 10,769,330

Repayments o 2,363,511,
Ending Baélange 8,403,879

Dpenmn B 602,699
Add LoC: Rﬁpa\fmem; " M ww
Subtotal , 4,568,210
Repatd to 80‘3 / MEHC

gnding Balance 4,968,210

Glven the situation, it would be helpful for me i you could update me regularly on the colfections, maybe even weekly
as | assume you are monltoring it very closely,

Thanks

Sharan

Sharon Faweett, CA
MeCann Family Holding Corporation

T:403.251.5517




0 1,888.474,8105
E: s fawcett@harisioscorp.com

"The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confideritial, proprietary and/or
privileged material, Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any aetion in
reliance upon this information is prohibited. If you received this in ecror, please contact the sender and delete
or destroy this message and any copies,

SoFrom: Steve Carlstrom [Imallto;Steve. Carlstrom@csfinancialaal
Sent: February-26-14 1146 AM
Ta: Sharon Fawcatt
ey Cralg Warnack
Subject; FW: The Family BLOC AR Fely 12, 201.4,xlsx

M Sharon,

Attached is your st of loans as of February 12", Collections from Feb 1 to Feb 12 were approximately $2.3 million,
Steve

From: Nige! Mbanga

Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2014 11:23 AM
To: Steve Carlstrom

Subject: The Famlly BLOC AR Feb 12, 2014.xlsx
HI Steve,

| have attached the listing of the Family’s ON BLOC as at February 1.2, 2014, As at that date they had $8.4M In Ontario.
Thanks,

Nigel




Sharon Faweett

From: J Murray MeCann < g 1o <l f
Sent: March-04-14 11:32 PM y/ C:?V%ﬂ( ‘; ],w, b i Q}
’ " o

To: Sharon Faweett W -
Subjoct: Re: The Family BLOC AR Feb 12, 2014.xsx PRTAN &1, 0

;{W\M \i
Go for It v \\\,m '\
M W’“‘A’ w%“,, { '4 "g p '

L Y

Sent from my (Phone ' % A W
On Mar 4, 2014, at 5:41 PM, "Sharon Fawealt" <g faweelt@arlstoscorn.com> wrote: ‘ﬁ (Vo b %wxw

Murtay - FY] - ave not yet called Steve, but he Just sent this reply to thy Feb 267 e-mail, | wilf fallow
up tamorrow with a call to request a repaymeit of the unexpended capital, Based on a further $2.3
repayrent of the Ontarlo LOCs from Feb 13 to 28, we shopuld have a LOC balance of $6.1 million and
unexpendad capital of just under 57.3 million, was thinking that | would suggest a repaynent of §7
million to. happen right away ~ leaves a cushion for finalizing the Felrusry mavbers biut stops the
interest clock for them now as opposed to waiting a further 2 wasks for the final accouniing for
Fabruary ~ what do you think?

Sharon

Sharon Fawcett

T 403.251.5517
F:1.888474-8105

By g.faweeti@aristoscorp.com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contaln confidential,
proprietary and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other uge of or
the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is prohibited. If you received this in
error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies.

Mj From: Steve Carlstrom [mallto:SlevaCarlstiom@gslinanclalcal
Sent: March-04-14 5:52 PM
To: Sharph Fawestt
Cos Cralg Warnock
Subject: RE: The Family BLOC AR Feb 12, 2014.xlsx

No problem Sharon, We are monltoring the Gotarlo collections very closely as well, From Feb 13-28 we
collected another $2.3 million of your loans, These are approximate numbers and we will get youthe
final ores over the next couple of weeks once we do the final accounting for February.

Steve

~ From: Sharon Fawcett [mallio:s.faweett@arlstoscorp.com]

Sent: Wednesday, February 26,2014 12:36 PM
To: Stave Carlstrom
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From: Sharon Fawcett

Sent: March-17-14 443 PM

To: J. Murray MeCatiny

Subject; FW; Repayment of Undeployed Capital

M Murray ~ no word back from Steve ~ decided not to cc you on this first e-mail - see below, | will foop you in in future
communications If I am having a problem making this happen,

Cheers

Sharon

Sharon Fawoett
T. 403.251.5517

I 1,888.474-8105
B s faweett@aristoscorn.com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary aitd/or
privileged material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in
reliance wpon this information ig prohibited. If you received thsis in error, please contaot the sender and delete
or destroy this message and any copies,

Co A IR AW e AP S AL S5 B L s b AN VAR YW e e e

From: Sharon Faweett
Sent: March-L7-14 4:42 PM
To: Gteve Caflstrom
Subject: Repayment of Unideployed Capltal

Hi Steve,

Lam followlng up on the voicemall messages | left for you today. As | mentioned In the messages, Murray and Gord had
a conversation late Friday afternoon and agreed that the funds from the rapayments onh our Ontario Hne-ofscrecit
portfolio will be repayed to us, After thelr conversation, Murray contacted me, He sald that Gord would be contacting
you to relay thelr discussion and that | should call you first thing this morning so that you and | could sort out the
logistics of the repayments,

As at February 28", that repald and undeployed capltal balance was approximately$7.8 milllen, You were in'the
progess of firming up the February 28% numbers, which you expacted to take 4 couple of weeks and which | assutme s
now complete. We would [fike to arvange for that balance to be repald s soon as possible this week, We can discuss
the jplan for future repayments and determine what frequency makes sense based on'the remalning outsta nting loan
balances and how quickly the repayments are coming In,

Please give me a call as soon as possible to discusgs, You can reach me at the number below uritll 6:30 or so. fonlght,

~Thanks

haron




Sharon Fawcett
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From: “*) Sharon Fawcett

Sent; March-18-14 10:35 PM

To: _ Steve Carlstrom

Subject: Repayirient of Urideployed Funds

Mi-Steve « 1 am anxious for feedback on the results of your meetings today and the status.of our repayment. 1wl be
out tomorrow morning from just after 10ant untll after lurich, | am hoping that you are-able to give me a call before
10am to glve me an update, You can reath me af 403-251-5517,

Thanks (9 /Wlbv

Sharon | Néﬁ%ﬂ] /4"’!8‘” ?,[» Q.QJ)C”Q’Q/I Wyv
M Ml Vi mci‘ i
Sharon Faweett, CA. W‘/) (/{ N/B Mi u

MeCann Family Holding Corporation

T: 403.251.5517
I 1.888.474.8105
s faweetl@aristoscorp.com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addresses and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or
privileged material. Any unauthorized review, distributior or other use of or the taking of any action th
reliance upon this information is prohibited, If you received this in ertor, please contact the sender and delete
of destroy this message and any copies.
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Sharon Fawcett

AT RRTROY ST e — S R - i —
From: Sharon Faweett
Sent: Madrch-20-14 3:24 PM
To: Stave Carlsfrom
Subject: Touching Base

Hi Steve,

Just wondering If you and Cralg have had an opportunity to discuss our situation and come up with any
[\l/ ideas/approaches, Please Jet me know,

(heers

Sharon

Shiaron Faweett, CA.

MeCann Family Holding Corporation
T: 403.251.5517

F: 1.888.474.8105
E:sfawceti@aristoscorp.com

The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or
privileged material, Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in
reliance upon this information is prohibited, If you received this in error, please contact the séoder and delete
or destroy this message and any copies,
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Sharon Fawcett

Fron: “;“N Steve Carlstrom <Steve,Carlstrom@csfinancial.cas
Sent; March-25-14 9:55 AM

To: Sharon Fawcett

Ce Craig Warnoek

Subject: Rer The Farhily BLOC AR Feb 1.2, 2014 xlsx

-

HI Sharon - | was walting for authorizatlon from the board as to whether or not we would transfer loans to offset some
of the unused funds, AltHough | have not yet recelved §Ry aTTRSHZAtIoN, | could send you a draft Feb statement and
“lodans list before any loan transfers?

Steve

Sent from my iPad

On Mar 25, 2014, at 8:47 AM, "Sharon Fawcett” <g fawcett@aristoscorp, come wrote:

ity
2

Hi Steve ~ following up on this again, Please provide the requasted update on our portfalio.
Thanks

Sharon

Sharon Faweett, CA
MeCann Family Holding Corporation

T3 403,251.5517
P 1.888.474,8105
E: . faweett@aristoseorp,com
The information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential,
proprietary and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or
the taking of any action in reliance upon this tnformation is prohibited. If you received thiis in
error, please coutact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copiles.
From: Sharoh Fawcett

Sent: March-24-14 12:25 PM

To: 'Steve Carlstrom'

oy Cralg Warnoek

Bubject: RE: The Family BLOC AR Feb 12, 2014.x1sx

~

Hi Steve - Can you please sere meé the final February nurhbers, as well as the detailed loans lst, |

assume that the final accounting fmj (s now complete, | would also like information onthe collections
for our portfolle from March 1% to date and an updated Interim detalled loans list:

Thanks

Shaton
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Sharon Fawcett

From “"fé Steve Carlstrom <StaveCarlstrom@csfinancial.ca>
Sent March-25-14 1:13 PM

To: Sharon Fawcett

Subject: Ra: Tha MeCann Family Statement of Account

Yes I'm just awaiting the report for March and I will let you know assoon as I get it
Steve

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 25,2014, at 3:07 PM, "Sharon Faweett" <gfawceelt@aristoscorp.comy wrote:

§ Hi Steve — thanks - te did recall it Wik you be sending the March update this afternoon as well?

( Sharon

Sharon Fawcett

T: 403.251.5517

F: 1.888.474-8105

Bs s faweett@aristose

QLR

The information (ransmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential,
proprietary and/or privileged material, Any unauthorized review, distribution or other use of or
the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is prohibited, If you recelved this in
error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies,
é‘“»*‘ﬁmma Steve Carlstrom [malllo:Steve,Garls ancial.cal

Sent: March-25-14 1:05 PM

To: Sharon Faweett

Subject: Fwd: The MeCann Famlly Statément of Accouht

Hi Sharon here's the draft feb statement and loans list in case Nigel recalled it

Thanks

Steve

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

From: "Nigel Mbanga" <Nigel. Mbanga @csfinancial.cas .
To: “"Sharon Fawcett (The Family)" «g. fawcett@aristoscorp, coms

1




Co: "Steve Carlstrom” <Steve.Carlstrom@csfinancial.ca>, "Brian Dimmick"
<Brian Dimmick @ csfinancial.ca>
Subject; The MeCann Family Statement of Account

V “Hell‘o Sharon,

Please find attached, a draft version of the Febtuary 28, 2014 statement of acconnt
4 and the LOC listing.

Regards,

- nigelmbanga, CA
ASSISTANT CONTROLLER, FINANCIAL REPORTING DIVISION

CASH STORE FINANCIAL
15511 -~ 123 Averine | Hdmonton, AB | TSV 0C3
T: 780,408.5110 ext 5663 F: 780,408.5122

The information and any files attaclied to this email are confidential and intended
solely for the use of The Cash Store Financial Services Inc, and the intended
recipient, Any disclosing, copying, ot disteibution of information within this email,
without the expressed permission of the witter, is strictly prohibited,

Please consider your environmental responsibility before printing this e-mail

31
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Sharon Fawcett

AN _
From; w&) Steve Catlstrom <Steve.Carlstrom@csfinanclal.ca»
Sent: ' March-28-14 5:45 PM
To: Sharon Fawcet!
H Cralg Warnoek
Subject: RE: The MeCann Family Statement of Acgount

Sharon,

| haven’t heen able to track down our analyst that is-able to provide intra-month collections Information on Ontario. The
latest raport on this | have is from March 16™ and 1t indicaties collectlons of $831,000 between March 1 and March 16
on your loans, | will try and get you the info from March 17 to present as sqon as 1 can, otharwise we will have 1t by
about April 10,

[ understand CSF's strategle advisors at Rothschild and Osler have heen trying to reath out to Murray to ensure that
they lave an opportunity to present quite & large voluine of nformatlon the current status and plan, This Information 1s
baing presented to all of the Company’s other stakeholders Including the third-party lenders. Have you got sormething
et up with them?

Steve

== From: Sharon Fawcett [ma iltozs. fawcett@aristoscorp.com]
Sent: Friday, March 28, 2014 3:45 PV
Toz Steve Carlstrom
Subject: RE: The McCann Family Statement of Actount.

e

Hi Steve,

f am following up on the Mareh update for the vollections on our Ontario portfolio. | also am following up on the status
of the requested repsyment of our undeployed halance of funds,

Murray will be liere on Monday and we will be meeting to discuss Cash Store. He s fully expécting the undeploysd
balance to be repaid as per his agreement with Gord and thelr discussiems on several opcasions. |am hoping that you
are able to provide me with an update on the March collections and an update and good news on the repayment of our
funds before he and 1 meet on Monday morning. Please advise, '

Thanks
~ Sharon

sharon Faweett, CA
MeCann Family Holding Corporation

T 403.251.5517
F: 1,888.474.810

B s faweett@aristoscorn.
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THIS 18§ EXHIBIT " / ‘

referrad to In theAfﬁdavlt of

AN Iu.AJ mﬁ
Swom before me this 2. e .
day of /’V:«/ 20 'Y/

KENNET éw/
BARRISTER ANDSeERiTOR




34

Sharon Fawcett

. e o
From; = ] Murray McCann
Sent. _ February-27-14 2:30 PM
To: wa) Gord Reykdal
Cet Sharon Fawcett
Subject: Rey Cash Store Financial Provides Ontarlo Updata - Cash Store Financial Engages Chief
Compliarice and Regulatary Affairs Officer
 Cireat Gord, we are pulling for you, You will do jt,
| Cheers,
Mutray
Sent from my iPad
On Feb 27, 2014, at 9:44 AM, "Gord Reykdal" <gord@csfinancial cas wrote:
Hi Murray
We are making some good progress in Ontario and will update you Tater as things progress, Thanks,
Gord
| gordreykdal

| CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CASH STORFE FINANCIAL
183511 - 1Z3Avenue
FEdmonton, AB | TSV 0C3
T:780,408.5118 C. 780.497-14%80

2R AN AM AT 0 Y

(Canada)
E:gord @csfinancial.ca

FY780,443.0653

The information and any filesattached to
this email are confidential and intended
solely for the use ofThe Cash Store
Financial Serviges Inc.and the intended
recipient, Any disclosing, copying, or
distribution of information within this
email, without the expressed permission
of the writer, is strictly prohibited, The
Cash Store Pinancial Services Inc. is a
Cangeiian corporation that is not affiliated
with Cottonwood Financial Ltd, or the




.....

outlets  Cottonwood — Financial — Ltd,
operates in the United States under the
name "Cash Store." The Cash Store
Financial  Services Inc.does not do
busiriessunder the name "Cash Store” in
the United States and does not provide
any consumer lending services in the
United States,

Please eonsider your environmesttal
respongibility before priviting this e-mail

Begin forwarded message:

From; The Cash Store Financial Services Ine, <pmail @ pewswire.ca>

Date: Febroary 27, 2014 at 6:34:50 AM MST

To: Gord Reykdal <gord@csfinancial,ca»

Subject: Cash Store Financial Provides Ontario Update - Cash Store Financial
Bngages Chief Compliance and Regulatory Affairs Officer

Reply-To: Sandy Timmer <gandytimmer @csfinancial. cas

Cash Store Financial Provides Ontario
Update - Cash Store Financial Engages
Chief Compliance and Re;
Officer

EDMONTON, Feb, 27, 2014 /CNW/ - The Cash Store Financial Inc, ("Cash Store
Financial” or the "Company™) (TSX: CSF: NYSE: CSFS) today announces that it has

created the position of Chief Compliance and Regulatory Affairs Officer (the
"CCRO"), The CCRO reports directly to the special committie of independent

directors (the "Special Comimittee™), which was appointed to review and respond to

regulatory developments in Ontario and to evaluate strategic alternatives.

Cash Store Financial is pleased to-announce that it has engaged Michele MeCarthy to

act as CCRO and to fulfill the mandate described below, Ms. McCarthy is an

experienced senior execufive with experience in numerous roles with global financig]
services companies, She has previously had mandates w hich included Ct ref Legal

ulatory Affairs
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Officer, Chief Privacy Officer, and Chair of the Board of Divectors at significant
public and private corporations,

The mandate of the CCRO will include the fallowing responsibilities:

»  Dnsure that the Company and its affiliates (collectively, the "Cash Store
Group™) are in compliance with all federal and provineial legislation,
regulations and regulatory divectives (the "Governing Legislation”),

« Lnsure that all documents used in the business of the Cash Store Group are
compliant with Governing Legislation;

»  Develop procedures to identify, assess and communicate internally any
changes or proposed changes to Governing Legislation;

»  Foster a constructive relationship between the Cash Store Ciroup and its
regulators; and .

o Quersee arid assist business units within the Cash Store Group in the
resolution of compliance issyes,

Cash Store Financial further announces that it is engaging in ongoing discussions with
its Ontario regulator in an effort (o address the regulator's concerns regarding the
issuance of a lender loan Hcense to the Company and its subsidiaries nnder the Payday
Loans Act, 2008 s, McCarthy will lead these discussions in her role as CCRQ'
while the Special Committee continues its review of strategic alternatives.

About Cash Store Financial

Cash Store Financial is the only Jender and broker of short-term advances and
provider of other financial services in Canada that is listed on the Toronto Stock
Exchange (TSX: CSF). Cash Store Financial also trades on the New York Stock
Exchange (NYSE: CSFS), Cash Store Financtal operates 510 branches across Canada
under the banners "Cash Store Financial” and "Instaloans”. Cash Store Financial also
operates 27 branches in the United Kingdom.

(.ash Store Financial and Instaloans primarily act as lenders and brokers fo facilitate
short-term advances and provide other financial services to income-eaning consumers
who may not be able to obtain them from traditional banks, Cash Store Financial also
provides a privateslabel debit card (the "Freedom" card) and & prepaid credit card (the
"Freedom MasterCard") as well 43 other financial services, including bank accounts.

Cash Btore Financial employs approximately 1,900 associates and is headquartered in
Edmonton, Alberta,

Cash Store Financial is a Canadian corporation that is not affillated with Cottonwood
Financial Ltd, or the outlets Cottonwood Financial Lid.operates in the United States
undler the name "Cash Store", Cash Store Financial does not do business under the
name "Cash Store” in the United States and does notown or provide any consumer
lending services in the United States,
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Sharon Fawcelt

From: Gord Reykdal <gord@csfinancial.ca»
Sent: February«25-14 9:13 AM

To: J. Murray MeCann

Ca Sharon Fawcett

Subject: RE: Disturbing news

HI Murray

Please feel free to call me at any time on my offlee or cell, Thanks, Gord

meemQirIginal Message-mom.

From: ), Murray McCann [malliodm.mecann@
Sent: Tuesday, February 25, 2014 8:32 AM
To: Gord Reykdal

Ce: Sharon Fawcett

Subjett: Disturbing news

aristoscorp.com)

Good morning Gord,

Last evening I recelved an emall from Randy advising of discusslons he has had with the Ontarlo regulatérs, | would ike
to discuss the contents of his emall with you ASAP, Is there a time this morning when | can contact you or you cat
contact me, for a discussion?

Regards,

Murray

Sernt from my [Pad




Shaﬁon Fawcatt

From:
Send:
To;

Ce:
Subject:

Hi Sharon

J. Murray McCann
March-09-14 10:01. AM
Sharon Fawcett

Susan Schalin

Gord

38

Gord and [ have tried to connect but each time Is Inconvenlent with the other, We have set 3:00 PM on Tuesday. Me has
bean accompanying the PM of lceland until tomorrow . They hear Wednesday If they get thelr Ontarlo payday license

back. | will keap you posted.

Chedrs
Murray

Sent from my iPhone
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Sharon Fawcett

R AR NN Koo

From 3. Murray MeCann

Sent; March+14-14 3144 PM
To; Sharon Fawcett

Subject: FW: Ontatio payday loans

e d From: Gordon Reykeal <gord @cs inancl il
| Date: Friday, March 14, 2014 at 2:41 PM
Tor "J. Murray MceCann® <jm.mecar

<X

Subject: RE: Ontario payday loans

Mi Murray
- Thanks for your-email and I will follow up with a call shortly. $till working away on the Heetsing and we may be getting
closer,

I met with Steve and Crafg and we could use the funds in the other regulated Provinces for loans right away, | certalnly
respect your point on ensuring these funds are secured by loans and probably should have heen done this wes all along
but with the Ontarlo situation It certainly has teken our eye of this very important poft.

Look forward to-speaking soon ant | will be down there next Saturday with Carrie, All the best, Gord

From; J, Murray MoeCann [majito:im.mecann;
Sents Friday, March 14, 2014 12106 PM

To: Gord Reykdal

e Sharon Fawcett

Subject: Ontario payday loans

{stoscorncom]

Good morning Gord,
look forward to our call today and our visit in about a week.

You mentioned that you were meeting with Steve and Cralg this morning to discuss our loan to
back stop Ontarlo payday loan customers and the requirements for funds in regulated provinces,
We have attempted to redeploy the funds in Ontario since they are no longer belng used to
backstop payday [oans there but so far with no success. Those funds are no longer secured by the
payday creditors arid the funds from those accounts collacted were to be credited to us, T
appears that those funds were credited to the account of Cash Store In contravention of cur
mutual understanding and agreement, '

Because the funds we have loaned are from a foundation it Is even more important that we not
place those funds at risk, As you know we went to considerable effort and tegal cost to get the
opinion and comfort that we required to assure that funds loanad to Cash Store were an ak

1
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Sharon Fawcett

From; ). Muirray McCann
Sent: March-14+14 1.2:06 PM
To: Gordon Reykdal

Ce: Sharon Fawgett
Subject: Ontarlo payday loans

[ Good morning Gord,
I'took forward to our call today and our vislt In about a week,

You mentioned that you were meetifig with Steve and Cralg this morntog to discuss our loan to
back stop Ontarlo payday loan custorners and the requirements for funds in regulated provinces.
We have attempted to redeploy the funds in Ontaria since they are no longer belng used to
backstop payday loans there but so far with no success. Those funds are no longer secured by the
paycay creditors and the funds from those accounts collected were to be credited to us, It
appears that those funds were credited to the account of Cash Store in cantravention of our
mutual understanding and agreement,

Becauge the funds we have loaned are from a foundation it is even more important that we not
place those funds at risk. As you know we went to considerable effort and legal cost to get the
opinion and comfort that we required to assure that funds loaned to Cash Store were an ok
investment because they were secured by loans-and the promise of Cash Store for proper
accounting of those loans, Now that the loans that supported sur loans were collécted we must
ask for repayment, Should Cash Store require further loans as backup to payday loans in
regulated provinces and secure those loans with payday loans,as I the past, we will be happy to
make funds avallable. We are happy with the return recelved from Cash Store and look forward
to continuing our relationship for a very long time,

Please be assured that the interest Cash Store Is paying us is going to very worthwhi le causes that
rely on our funding, We can never let them dawn. That is-the main reason that we make sure that
any agreements we enter into on their behalf is never at risk. On the other hand we will always
live up to our side of the agreement, S
P B b 09 /ﬁ?ﬂfe ]

u / "cde -

.’\ | ook forward to our call later today. 2 M M ) | olQ
Cheers, _ --.(j,wéj o {A . }‘}/ L
Murray A )}Q\N - - wf gq»’“{“ G

P 1) Wl oW ”, -

‘w Ja
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Sharon Fawcett

From:; J. Murray McCann
Sent: Mareh-24-14 9:15 AM
To: Sharon Fawcett
Subject; Rent Cash

Good mornihg Sharon,
| Spoke to GORDON last evening, Is flying down to meet me this evening and again tamorrow morning, He understands
that we must be paid, | think It Is time we got Grant Stapon involved. | will talk to you later this maorning Cheers Murray

Sent from my IPhone
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Sharon Fawcett

From; J. Murray MeCann

Sent; April-12-14 2:32 PM

To =) Gordon Reykdal

Subject: FW: Personal and Impartant

Importance: High

Good afternoon Gord,

| have attempted to contact you on numerous oceasions and have left messages on your cell,
office phone and with Sandy. Attempting to keep a creditor and friend In the dark by ceasing all
communication is neither the way to treat a friend not a creditor. As mentioned to you, on mofe
than one occasion, the funds Rent Cash is Improperly holding are used to support a large school,
orphanage and girls residence in Zambia, Without those funds teachers, caragivers, food suppliers
- etc cannot be paid and our school of 400 students will have to close. | told you thig before and
you assured me that Rent Cash was looking after our monay diligently ancl there was ho heed to
Worry.

- Please Gord do what you know s right and release our funds so that they can continue to be used
for the good purposes they have been used for. You know that the money Is not Rent Cash’s and
have stated that on many occasions and even as late as 7 weeks ago when we visited at your club
and your home in Scottsdale, - You, as president, promised and assured that all was well and our
funds were being held by Rent Cash for our benefit,

Please contact me,

Sincerely,

Murray
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THIS IS EXHIBIT", 6 “
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Sworn before me this 2. &
day of )Qf? cel 4 20_/_Cf
e
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From: Gord Reykdal [mallto:gord@csfinancial.ca] 44
Sent: Monday, March 31, 2014 11:00 PM

To: jm.mccann@aristoscorp.com

Cc: Douton, Bernard; Augustine, Nell; Gene Davls; Cralg Warnock; Marc Wasserman

Subject: Re: Murray called agaln....

HI Murray

Glven the appointment of the special committee and the strategic review process being undertaken by It, | have been
instructed to direct all questions and correspondence regarding the Company's current financlal situation through to the
advisors of the Speclal Committee for you to be In contact with them directly. | have copled Nell Augustine on the emall
as the maln contact person. Best Regards, Gord

gordreykdal
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CASH STORE FINANCIAL

15511 ~ 123 Avenue
Edmonton, AB | T5V 0C3
T:780,408.5118 C:780.497-1480
(Canada)

E: gord@csfinancial.ca
F:780.443,2653

The information and any files attached to
this emall are confldentlal and intended
solely for the use of The Cash Store
Financlal Services Inc.and the Intended
recipient. Any disclosing, copying, or
distribution of Information within this
email, without the expressed permission
of the wrlter, Is strictly prohibited, The
Cash Store Financial Services Inc, is a
Canadian corporation that Is not affiliated
with Cottonwood Financial Ltd. or the
outlets  Cottonwood  Fihanclal  Ltd,
operates In the United States under the
name "Cash Store" The Cash Store
Financial Services Inc.does not do
business under the name "Cash Store" In
the United States and does not provide
any consumer lending services in the
United States.

Please consider your environmental
responsibility before printing thls e-mail

On Mar 31, 2014, at 5:29 PM, "Sandy Timmer" <sandy.timmer@csfinanclal.ca> wrote:
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IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES CREDITORS' ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED AND IN THE
MATTER OF A PLAN OR COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF CASH STORE FINANCIAL SERVICESINC. et al
Court File No. CV-14-10518-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

Proceedings commenced in Toronto

APPLICATION RECORD OF 0678786
B.C.LTD.

BENNETT JONESLLP
One First Canadian Place
Suite 3400, P.O. Box 130
Toronto, Ontario

M5X 1A4

Robert W. Staley (LSUC #27115J)
Grant Stapon
Kenneth Lenz

Tel: 416-777-4856
Fax: 416-863-1716

Lawyers for 0678786 B.C. Ltd.





